

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 03.05.2013
COURT NO.: 4
ITEM NO. : 36

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 10041, 10042 & 10043 of 2011
(With prayer for interim -relief)

WITH

I.A NO. 59 & 60 in SC 10041, I.A. NO. 15 & 16 in SC 10042 & I.A. NO.9 & 10 in SC 10043 of 2011 (Application for impleadment)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. IN SC 10041/2011
(Application for intervention)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 61 IN SC 10041/2011
(Application for bring on record additional documents)

VIVEKANANDA MAHATO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.05.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"S.L.P. (Civil) No. 10041 of 2011

In the special leave petition the petitioners have stated that they were the persons who were qualified to appear at the written examination as they got more than 68% marks in their secondary examination and were eligible for interview as they were actually in zone of consideration.

Respondent Nos. 8, 9 and 10, on the other hand, in their counter affidavit have stated that the petitioners were unsuccessful and had failed after appearing in the examination.

No rejoinder has been filed by the petitioners to the above statement made by respondent Nos. 8, 9 and 10 in their counter affidavit.

Having regard to above controversy, learned counsel for the petitioners prays for time to enable the petitioners to place on record documents showing that they had, in fact, secured 68% marks in the

secondary examination and that they had qualified in the written examination and the stand taken by respondent Nos. 8, 9 and 10 that they were unsuccessful and had failed in the examination is incorrect.

Additional affidavit along with documents may be filed by the petitioners within eight weeks.

List the matter thereafter.

S.L.P.(Civil) No. 10042 of 2011 &
S.L.P. (Civil) Nos. 10043 of 2011

List these special leave petitions along with S.L.P. (Civil) No. 10041 of 2011. "

It is submitted that Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocate has on 5.9.2013 filed additional documents alongwith an application for bring on record additional documents and Rejoinder Affidavit on behalf of the petitioner in SLP(C)NO. 10041 of 2011 and the same are being circulated to the Hon'ble Court. Service of notice in the matter is already complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate has on 3.9.2013 filed an application for intervention in SLP(C)NO. 10041 of 2011. But the same is defective for the reason that the signature of the applicants does not tally with the applications. However, the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court .

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 6th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocate
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Advocate
Mr. S.K.Bhattacharya, Advocate
Mr. Pranab Kr. Mullick, Advocate
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

dk or 2008